

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 2819**

"AN ACT TO ALLOW A VETERAN WHO HAS A PERMANENT SERVICE-CONNECTED  
DISABILITY RATING OF SEVENTY PERCENT (70%) OR MORE TO OBTAIN DISABLED  
VETERAN'S SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2819.**

Amend House Bill No. 2819 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 10, delete "SEVENTY"

AND

Page 1, line 11, delete "PERCENT (70%)" and substitute "SEVENTY-FIVE PERCENT (75%)"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute:

"AN ACT TO ALLOW A VETERAN WHO HAS A  
PERMANENT SERVICE-CONNECTED DISABILITY  
RATING OF SEVENTY-FIVE PERCENT (75%) OR  
MORE TO OBTAIN DISABLED VETERAN'S  
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES; AND FOR OTHER  
PURPOSES."

AND

Page 1, line 30, delete "Any" and substitute "(a) Any"

AND

Page 1, line 35, delete "seventy" and substitute "one hundred percent (100%)"

AND

Page 1, delete line 36, and substitute:

"or more.

(b) If a veteran has a permanent service-connected disability rating



of at least seventy-five percent (75%) but less than one hundred percent (100%), then the intent of this subchapter is to issue a disabled veteran license plate to the veteran upon the payment of the fee required by law for the registration and licensing of the motor vehicle.”

AND

Page 2, line 17, delete "seventy percent (70%)" and substitute "one hundred percent (100%)"

AND

Page 2, delete line 28 and substitute:

"roads, streets, or alleys of any county, city, or town.

(c) If a veteran has a permanent service-connected disability rating of at least seventy-five percent (75%) but less than one hundred percent (100%), then the veteran shall pay the fee required by law for the registration and licensing of the motor vehicle.

(d)(1) The Department of Finance and Administration shall require the annual renewal of license plates issued under this subchapter in a staggered method of renewal.

(2) The department shall promulgate rules to administer this subsection."

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "seventy" and substitute "one hundred percent (100%)"

AND

Page 3, line 2, delete "percent (70%)" entirely

AND

Page 3, line 15, delete "disabled veteran, as defined in" entirely

AND

Page 3, line 16, delete "~~this subchapter~~" and substitute "disabled veteran, as defined in this subchapter, veteran who had a permanent service-connected disability rating of one hundred percent (100%) or more"

AND

Page 3, delete line 18 and substitute:

"veteran license plate provided for in this subchapter.

(b) The surviving spouse of a deceased veteran who had a permanent service-connected disability rating of at least seventy-five percent (75%) but less than one hundred percent (100%) shall pay the fee required by law for the registration and licensing of the motor vehicle."

AND

Page 3, line 19, delete "(b)" and substitute "~~(b)~~(c)"

AND

Page 3, line 27, delete "seventy percent (70%)" and substitute "one hundred percent (100%)"

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative Pate  
JSE/JSE - 04-05-2005 17:42  
JSE572

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk